qETeEE (RaroE)-1, UERISE, AR
ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (AUDIT)- 1|, MAHARASHTRA, NAGPUR

: e o 4 40 A 2 { {
EU;I & \‘\'_i K< (%)—”Ii"l ] BT(CR‘ 142)/’20 | 9’{.3/’ Q‘ :'q‘i'l“-t‘ -Mfu(»ldz\)

SUE TEH WEEeT
El!\i\‘i

[GEs 20082009 X 2018-2019 T & aw@nefl W} R | idagT |

agicd / Hgiedl

~

aw%amﬁw%a@‘%aﬂﬁ”ﬁwa%ﬁ?awm$eél?(?&ﬁmr.ao‘?%a?

l\l\' REARSIGIER

d—

SFERI @ vﬂa*?tﬁ “‘UH?‘EIT T & | ST HEAEeR (@EIOKIET i AERIE
TR TR Sraierd/ Ry Het g s o 3 a1 / AR TTaa SHSRI

5 e & 3RdIeR HIA G |
3.DWWW&TW@WWW%,WEEHW%‘! -
4 UG qursm@qm (T @ G &}3) AR IR

5. 77 Rrem TRde e iR e e & o e “a;f‘-"@:aﬁ?fa:

N

Hgalg

-

N et Y, S
Ji<y & ETONE 3 ﬂmlti/\ﬂ & UH TH.(H)-

)]

g9l & U4, Uy (g,‘lllﬁvﬁ 97CR- 512\;,’2:’19 20/ }J‘;I{qj : .dd 22U
. o N [ ) o (o 2N o — 3~
FeI&ul Tidd g / HJURD iml ool FgiRiRed @ 4 g2 g 3HaRES & Hdinl g
=~ O

HS ST ¥e g i )

|, GESdEE, S| [ET, Hi63

> 34 GaiEs, e, Aiee

- f_}»—,—r_ B - S T
3, A UG R ‘“‘i” ST ESHU

LTI, K

P = UA—?:I'— T AR AN T A S OO LA A0
JELS i a iQgiaditis G‘nvli';, (LigH GiF), VIRIRES, gv R vy

*£udit Bhavan' ,Post Bag No. 220, Civil Lines. Nagpur—‘rff(}()o"

’ ol S S 4
eRETe weA B Sl %.220, (iEd Gy, ATIY-440001
TXFTE / Telephonie - 0712-2564 53% To 2554510 website : hitp:/fagmaha.cag gov.in
&g f Fax - 0712-2524130 e-meil : agaumanarashtra2@cag.gov.in




At

- COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL’S (DUTIES, POWERS AND CONDITIONS OF |

Ll

SINSPECTION REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS OF THE DAYANAND EDUCATION SOCIETY,
LATUR FOR THE PERIOD FROM 2008-09 TO 2018-19 UNDER SECTION 14 OF THE |

'SERVICE) ACT, 1971.

PART-I: INTRODUCTION
(1). CAG DPC Act 1971
Section 14: To audit the receipts and expenditures of a body or authority if (a) the amount of Government grant
or loan paid to it in a financial year is not less than Rs 25 lakh and also (b) the amount of such grant or loan is
not Iess than seventy five percent of its total expenditure during the year. Audit under ﬂm section 1s subject to
the provisions of any law applicable to the body or authority.
(2). Overview of the Unit

' The President Shri L.B. Lahotl was overall in charge of the office and was 15 administrative head of the Education

Society (including four Grant in Aid instifutions). The President was. assmted by Shri R.G. Biyani, Secretary.
At College level the Principal is in-charge of the institution who is assisted by the clerical staff. The Principal is
overall authority to carry out various activities (including financial activities) of the Jr. College / Sr. Colleége and

Law College. The details of institutions (Four-Grzmt in Aid institutions as authorized by G&SS /HQrs) are as

under:

SL | Name of Institutions No of|No Non|No  of

No. ‘ : Teaching/ | Teaching i Students

staffs staffs

I | Principal, Dayanand, Science 70 49 12081
College, Latur

2 | Principal, Dayanand Collcge of 14 14 1180

" ‘| Commerce, Latur * - B

3 | Principal, Dayanand College of 36 20 2522 !
Arts, Latur

4 | Principal, Dayanand College of 15 10 547
Law, Latur

(3).Grant and Expenditure

a) Principal, Dayanand Science College, Latur (Senior & Junior)

Amt. In Rs.

Year Senior College | Junior College

Salary Grant | Non Salary | Salary Grant | Non Salary

- Grant ‘ Grant -

2010-11 29954864 - 19442503 185686
2011-12 22919999 C - 22280001 238080 |
2012-13 93063453 -- 25989983 - !
2013-14 38886810 - 27004762 1 -]




+2014-15 42999071 -- 29964197 -
2015-16 46749859 -- 31163301 673336
_2016-17 49385253 - 29320780 314143
2017-18 49709698 - 30484521 514144
2018-19 50164881 -- 34057849 514144
2019-20  (upto 40779416 - 38593341 395000
Jan.2020
b) Principal, Dayanand, College of Commerez, Latur (Senior & Junior)
Amt. in Rs.
Year Senior College : Junior Collegs
Salary Grant | Non Salary | Salary Grant Non Salary
g Grant | Grant
2010-11 10025783 - 1659224 | -
2011-12 1156127 - 1533140 —]
2012-13 137609035 -~ 1453785 -
2013-14 2225_6982 - 1453008 --
2014-15 18008371 - 2038095 --
2015-16 22434953 -- 2802260 46888
2016-17 23;795983 -- 2012392 46888
2017-18 23209245 - 1768843 46388
2018-19 24248725 S IeTTos0 | 46888
2019-20  (upto 18284513 -- 1943592 --
Jan.2020
2) Principal, Dayanand, College of Arts, Latur (Senior & Junior)
Amt. in Rs.
Year Senior College Junior College
Salary Grant | Non Salary | Salary Grant Non Salarr
| Grant Grant
2010-11 17730934 - 9710535 --
2011-12 17588603 - 10498567 -
2012-13 22862679 -- 11551704 -
2013-14 31862181 - 12765373 -
2014-15 27590390 - 11565378 236082
2015-16 28525909 - 11076699 236082
2016-17 32174767 - 12422427 236082
2017-18 32949694 ~ 1 11134824 236082

Q)

{43
|



-2018-19 35588131 - 13096408 236082

2019-20 (upto 31457843 - 13322014 95719
Jan.2020

d) Principal, Dayanand, College of Law, Latur

Amt, in Rs.
Year Law College
Salary Grant | Non Salary Grant
2010-11 T 718917 175724
2011-12 = 0483109 302082
201213 10382062 732355
03-14 ‘ 14094051 267254
2014-15 < 14135872 307382
201516 16353965 e
2016-17 - 16087826 199695
2017-18 16274619 =
2018-19 17503218 2
2019-20 (upto Jan. 14074463 #i
2020

(4). Reporting Structure of DAYANAND EDUCATION SOCIETY, LATUR was as under

Joint Director of Higher Education, Nanded
Deputy Director of Education, Nanded
Accounts officer, Education Department, Latur

F Various Grant in Aid institutions J

(5). Advance intimatis: to the Head of the Department (HOD)

An advance intimation (including initial records/information to be kept ready at the time of arrival of the audil
team) letter regarding audit of the, Dayanand Education Society, Latur & its GIA institutions for the period
from 2008-09 to 2018-19 was sent by the office of the Accountant General (Audit) IT, Maharashtra Nagpur.

(U5 ]



it

)

J

¢ (6). Scope of Audit

The audit coverage includes scrutiny of records of the office of Dayanand Education Society, Latur & its GIA
institutions for the period from 2008-09 to 2018-19. The audit had been conducted in accordance with the
applicable Auditing Standards of the Comptroller and Auditor-General of India.

(7). Audit Objectives

To verify compliance with applicable laws,
Education, UGC rules and regulations, provisions in Secondary School Code, ete.

(8) Audit Criteria

Resolution issued by the GoM/UGC on Financial System, Secondary School Code, College Code, Audited

rules and regulations mentioned in College Code & Higher

Balance sheets etc.
(9) Sampling _fo[lqwed:_

(19). Entry and Exit Meeting with the HOD ,
As per the Audltmg Standards of CAG, the Audlt Officer along w;th audit team is to meet the Head of

Department (HOD) in the begmmng and at the cnd of the Audit.

The entry meeting (17/02/2020) and exit meeting (48’04/2070) was hcld with the PI'CSIdullt, Dayanand

Education Socwt},, and Latur. The signed code of ethics was g1 ven to the HOD on 17/02/2020.

(11). Replies to the Audit Memos by the HOD ‘

As per the Auditing Standards of CAG,-thc Head of the Department shall ensure that to-the-point replies are

rendered to the audit observations communicated through the audit memos. All such re_:plies were signed by the

Administratdr/Princip als of the respective institutions. ; '

(12). Previous Audit

The last audit upto 2007-08 was conducted by the office of the Accountant General (Audit) IT, Maharashira

Nagpur.

(13). Current Audit Team

Test audit of the accounts of office of the Dayanand Education Society, Latur & its GIA institutions was

conducted from 17/02/2020 to 28/02/2020 for the period of 2008-09 to 7018 19 by Shri R .R. Patil -Assistant
Audit Ofﬁcer & Shri. Shailesh Ingle -Senior Auditors under the supemsmn of Shri H.S. Dhondrikar-Seniot

Audit Officer.

(14). Disclaimer Statement
The Inspection Report has been prepared based on the information furnished and records made available by the

DﬂYaﬂaﬁd Sr. and Jr. Colleges and Law College. The Office of the Accountant General (Audit) II, Maharashfra-

Nagpur disclaims any responsibility for any mis-information and/ or non-information on the part of audited

entity.



- (15). Current Audit Findings

The number of Audit findings (in respect of the Dayanand Education Society & its GIA institutions) included in

thq_ current Inspection Report (IR) is given below:

Audit Period Under Section | PART Total
(UI8) Findings

From To 11B 1A (0 IIB

200809 | 2018-19 1 EE

The audit findings are lSCUSSSd in Part-I1 of the Inspection Report:

. PART-II: AUDIT FINDINGS
Dayanand Education Society, Latur
SECTION.B: (Part-ITA)

SURIEY, |/ e

SECTiON—B: ('Part-II_B_)

Para. 1: Unauthorized retention of student /public money of Rs.435835/-

Evpry year mmally while taking admission, the college recexved various amounts under - Librarv deposit,
various Scholarships, laboratory deposits etc. Subsequently, these fees are required to be paid to students at the
sarliest. ‘

Similarly, as per General Financial Rules, no unclaimed / undisbursed amount can be retained for more than
three years. . |

During scrutiny of Balance Sheet for the year ending on 31. 032016 of Dayanand Education Society, Latur, it

was observed that, the Management has unauthoristy withhold following amount which was received by

Colleges. This was neither claimed by the Students nor credited to respective Government authorities.

Sr. | Particulars Amount as per Amount as per Objec’tedﬁ
No. | balance sheet 2018- | balance sheet of | Amount
19 (shown under 2015-16
liability)
1 Staff Contribution 39870 39870 39870
2 | Eklavya Scholarshi 5000 5000 5000
3 University Exam. 201173 201173 201173
Center i
4 | Computer Fees 18000 18000 18000
I ) GOI Scholarship 140792 140792 140792
Advance
6 | Staff Medical fund 30000 30000 | 30000
7 Open Merit 1000 1000 1000
| Scholarship
Total Rs. | 435835

wh



an

: Detail scrutiny revealed that, this withhold amount was neither refunded to the Students nor were credited to '

Government account as lapsed deposit. Retention of such amount along with interest for three years was high}y i
irregular. ‘
When reasons for non crediting of funds fo respective accounts was sought, it was stated that, the amount will

be credited to respective head under intimation to audit.

Final compliance awaited.

Unauthorized retention of student /public money of Rs.239142/- /
Principle, Dayanand Science College (Senior and Junior), Latur
Every year, the college received grants under various Scholarshlps which are requlred to be paid to students al

the earliest.

Similarly, as per General Financial Rules, no unclaimed / undisbursed amount can be rctained for more than :

three years. _
Durmc scrutiny of Balance Sheet for the year ending on 31. 03 2016 it was observed that, the College has

unauthonslv w1thhold the followmg amount since 2015- 16 and not pald to the Students:

. | Particulars Amount as per balance sheet Amount as per balance
Jo. | P - | 2018-19 (shown under liability) | sheet of 2016-17
Open Merit - 1000 : 1000
__| Scholarship ;
ol GOI Scholarship ‘ 140792 140792
Eklavya Sc_holarship : 5000 5000
I Sl S S e RN S
. Principal, DSCL 92350 92350
Scholarship
Total Rs 239142

Retention of such amount along with earning interest for three years was highly irregular.

When asked the reasons for non crediting unspent amount to Government account, it was stated thab
scholarship amount will be credited to Government account under intimation to audit.

T Ee Ly ey
Final compliance awaited. : \
o oS e T il

Unauthorized retention of student /public money of Rs.59642/-.
Principle, Dayanand Arts (Sr. and Jr.) College, Latur :
Every year (ill2015-16), the college received grants under various Scholarships, which are required to be paid

to students at the earliest.
Similarly as per General Finance Rules, no unclaimed / undisbursed amount can be retained for more than three

years.

(@8




et g

i

“During scrutiny of Balance Sheet for the year ending on 31.03.2016 of Dayanand College of Arts Latur, 1t was

observed that, the College has unauthorisly withhold following amount which was received by Colleges and not

paid to Students.

Sr. | Particulars Amount as per balance | Amount as per balance
No. sheet 2018-19 (shown sheet of 2015-16
under liability)
1 Staff Medical fund 14825 14825
2 GOI Scholarship - 44817 44817
- Total Rs. 55642

Detail scrutiny revealed that, this withhold amount was not paid to the Studcnts; Retention of such amount
along with earning interest on same for three years was highiy ﬁregular
When ask to state the reasons for non crediting entire unspent amount fo Government account , it was replied

that, the fund shown in balance sheet as Staff Medlcal fund is a rcvolvmg fund and w:lI remain in balance

* Sheet. As regards to GOI Scholarship if was agreed to. adjust same in next assessment..

Final action awaited.

Unauthorized retention of student lpublic_ money gf Rs.342210/- -
Principte, Dayanand College of Law, Latur
Every year (1ill2015-16), the college received grants under various Scholarships, which are required to be paid

fo students at the earliest.

Similarly as per General Finance Rules, no unclaimed / undisbursed amount can be retained for more than three
years. ' -

During scrutiny of Balance Sheet for the year ending on 31.03.2016 of Dayanand College of Law, Latur, it was

observed that, the College hés unauthorisly withhold following amount which was received by Colleges and not

paid to Students.
ir. | Particulars Amount as per balance sheet | Amount as per balance
Yo. 2018-19 (shown under liability) | sheet of 2016-17
E.B.C Grant 27254 27254
GOI Scholarship 587968 587968
Total Rs. 615222

Detail scrutiny revealed that, this withhold amount was not paid to the Students. Detail scrutiny of records -
further revealed that, the College had deposited only Rs.147406/- and Rs, 125606/- into Government account,
by retaining balance of Rs. 342210 /- . Retention of such amount along with eaming interest on same for three

years was highly irregular.

~1




en reasons for non credit of amount was sought, it was stated that, amount will be reconciled apgi'actx;al

payable amount will be credited into Government account.

Principle, Davanand Science College (Senior and Junior), Latur \/

Para. 2: Inadmissible expenditure of Rs. 62, 650/- :
As per Schedule A list of admissible expenditure rule 89.1(2) 7. Misc. 14 of Secondary School Codc 1f" '
the admitted expenditure of the Jr. college exceeds Rs 3,00,000/-, Audit fees of Rs. 1000/~ is admms1ble for .

the expenditure incurred by the Jr. College on audit of accounts by RegxstPred Accountant.

Scrutiny of Receipt & Payment Account of Principal Davanand Science, Junior College, Latur ereaIed
that the Junior colleg\, has paid audit fees in excess of the prescnbed rate of Rs. 1000 dunncv the pﬂnod 2008-09 '
to 2018-19 amountmg to Rs. 62560/- The details are as under: ot

Het

Year | Type of account Audit fees admissible | Audit fecs pald Excess
0% | Foccipt Eipmeet . |- ~ 1000 1260|260
7009 | Receipt & = T dom] 1260 260 |
175010 | Receipt & payment- : 00| - 1260| - 260
2011 Reccipt- & payment i 1000 3500 2500
2012 | Receipt & payment 1000 4000 3000
2013 | Receipt & payment 1000 5000 4000
7014 | Receipt & payment 1000 6000 | - 5000
2015 | Receipt & payment 1000 6600 5600
| 2016 | Receipt & pajment 1000 26150 25150
L5017 | Recelpt & payment 1000 10030 | 9030
2018 | Receipt & Paymentr . 1000 - 8500 -7500
' 73560 62560

On this being pointed out, the Principal agree to bring this fact to the notice of Accounts Officer, Education

Department dunng next assessment.

Thus non conduct of Assessment over a long period, the irregular excess expenditure persists.
SN
ﬂdmlssxble expenditure of Rs.75819/- (

Principle, Dayanand Commerce (Sr. and Jr.) College, Latur

As per Schedule A list of admissible expenditure rule 89.1(2) 7. Misc. 14 of Secondary School Code, if the

admitted expenditure of the Jr. college exceeds Rs. 3,00,000/-, Audit fees of Rs. 1000/ is admissible for

the expenditure incurred by the Jr. College on audit of accounts by Registered Accountant.



e gt b gk 3o

- Scrutmy -bf Receipt & Payment Account of Principal Dayanand Commerce Junior College, Latur revealed thg(
A SR : ; "
: [ﬂe! Jr. college has paid audit fees m excess of the prescribed rate of Rs. -1000/- durmg the’ p"nod 2008.09 to

2018-19 amounting to Rs.75819/-. The details are as under:

~ Year Type of account Audit fees admissible | Audit fees paid | Excess
2008-09 | Receipt & payment 1000 3285 2285
5009-10 | Receipt & payment | 1000 5643 4643
2010-11 Receipt & payment 1000 ' 9141 8141

VY13 | Recoipt & payment | 1000 T {6500 5500

. 01213 | Receipt & payment | 1000 7600 6600
307513 | Receipt & payment | 1000 8600 7600

2014-15 | Receipt & payment | 1000 10000 9000
2015-16 - | Receipt & payment | 1000 7700 6700
3016-17 | Receipt & payment | 1000 8500 7500

wztg);‘n-m Receipt & payment | 1000 9350 350

‘98219 | Reoeipt & payment | 1009 10500 9500

| 86819 75819

On this being pointed out, the Principal agree to pay Audit fee as per rules, and further stated that, excess

sxpenditure will be adjusted in next assessment .

Thus non conduct of Assessment over a long period, the irregular excess expenditure persist.
. '
Inadmissible expenditure of Rs. 47758/-

Principle, Dayanand Arts (Sr. and Jr.) College, Latur :
As per Schedule A list of admissible expenditure rule $9.1(2) 7. Misc. 14 of Secondary School Code, if the

admitted expenditure of the Jr. coltege exceeds Rs. 3,00,000/-, Audit fees of  Rs. 1000/~ is admissible for the

expenditure incurred by the Jr. College on audit of accounts by Registered Accountant.

Scrutiny of Receipt & Payment Account of Principal Dayanand Arts, Junior College, Latur, revealed that the Jr.

college has paid audit fees in excess of the prescribed rate of Rs. 1000/- during the period 2008-09 to 2018-19
L) \gtft;‘ountﬁxg to Rs.47758/-. The details are as under:

Year Type of account Audit fees admissible | Audit fees paid | Excess

2008-09 | Receipt & payment 1000 6908 5908

2009-10 | Receipt & payment 1000 1260 260

\D

133]



“2010-11 | Receipt & payment | 1000 1260 260
2011-12 | Recoipt & payment 1000 3500 2500
201213 | Receipt & payment | 1000 4000 3000
2013-14 | Receipt & payment 1000 5000 4000
2014-15 | Receipt & payment 1000 6000 5000
2015-16 | Receipt & payment | 1000 6600 5600
2016-17 | Receipt & payment 1600 7300 6300
2017-18 | Receipt & payment 1006 8030 7030
2018-19 | Receipt & payment | 1000 8900 75090

. 58758 47758

On this being pointed out, the Principal agree to bring facts to the notice of Accounts Officer, Education

Department and further stated that, excess expenditure will be adjusted in next assessment.

Thus due fo non conduct of Assessment over a long period, the irregular excess expenditure persist.

Principal, Dayanand science college (Sr. & Jr.), Latur ‘

Para. 3: Unauthorised levy and collection of fees from students.Rs.3500/-

S\#ami Ramanand Tirth Marathwada University, Nanded prescribed norms for fixation of fees for non Grant’
Educational Institutes / courses under their jurisdiction. The norms inter- alia inclidos colfoction of Tuition
Fees and fees prescribed by University for examination, Library fees, Sports, eligibility etc. The norms strictly
prokit:tod 0t/ Institutions from collecting fee other than those approved by the University. If the college
is found to have collected fees in excess of the fee structure approved by the authodt);', the istitution shall be
liable to refund the excess fee to the‘students, apart from the fu_rther course of action as per law.

Test check of records 6f Dayanand Science College, infﬁr administ'ere& under Dayanand Education Society for
the year 2018-19 it was observed that, the College has collected following tees (apart from Tuition fee) from the
students of BSc (CS) (80students), MSc (Chemistry, Physics, Mathematics, Computer, Microbiology, Bio

Technology (total 230 students) which are not governed under University norms / regulations: -

year Item Fees collected Fees permissible Excess
collection
2018-19 | Identity card l (@20) (UG- (@15) (UG- 3500
i 80x3x20=4800 80x3x15=3600
(@20) (PG- (@15)(PG-
230x2x20=9200 230x2x15=6900
Total=14000 Total=10500

When asked whether above mentioned fees were brought to the notice of University and are duly approved by

them, it was stated that, no such approval for excess I-card fees was taken from University.

Matter may be referred to University for their exclusive comments on the issue.

[
|
!




%

year Item Fees collected | Fees permissible Excess
collection
© 3018-19 | Identity card (@50)3450 | (@15) 1035 2415
| Sports and Games | (@60) 4140 | (@50) 3450 690
Colloge Examination | (@100) 6900 | (@35) 2415 4485
 Practical , Internal | (@120) 8280 No fees under this head 8280
BCI Inspection Fee | (@1150) 79350 (@100) 6900 72450
Total| 88320
| ]

‘Unauthorised levy and collection of fées from students.Rs.§8320/- APV,

principle, Dayanand College of Law, Latur
Swami Ramanand Titth University, Nanded prescribed norms for fixation fees for non Grant Edr.\,atxon

[nstitutes under their jurisdiction. The norms inter- alia includes collection of Tuition Fees and fees prescribed
by University for examination, Sports, eligibility etc. The norms strictly prohibited Colleges/ Institutions from
sollecting any fee other than those approved by the University. If the college is found to have collected fees in
-xcess of the fee structure approved by the authority, the institution shall be liable to refund the excess fee to the
students, apart from the further course of action as per law.

Test check of records of Dayanand College of Law, Latur administered under Dayanand Education Seciety

tor the vear it was observed that, the College has collected following fees (apart trom Tuition tee) from the

: 3tudents of BALLB (10students) and LLB-I( 59 students) course (Non Granted) which are not governed under

Umversnty norms regulations:-

From above data, it is clear that, the College has unauthorised collect tees of Ks. 159500/~ .

When facts were brought to the notice, Department did not-furnished convincing reply.

Hence, matter may be referred to University for comments. |

B |

1



- principal, Dayanand science college (Sr. & Jr.), Latur

“* para. 4© Mismatch of dates and voucher numbers resuited into fictitious expenditure of

Rs.1, 18,300/- on purchases of Network Accessories and other item.
Scrutiny of records/vouchers of purchases of Network Accessories and other items from grants received under

UGC (College for Potential Excellence-CPE) reavealed following discrepancy in Bill Numbers and Bill date.

Sr. | Particulars Bill No | Date Amount

No.

1 Balaji Computer Sales & 08 11-12-2018 81700
Services, Latur ‘

2 Balaji Computer Sales & 07 12-12-2018 111000
Services, Latur

3 Balaji Computer Sales & 605 11-10-2018 6600
Services, Latur

4 Balaji Computer Sales & 414 31-10-2018 7300
Services, Latur

Total Rs. 118300

Thus from above data it can be concluded that, these vouchers are not legally issued by the vendor, but were
senerated by Dayanand Science College, Latur, fictitiously resulted into forged payment on the bills.
When facts were brought to the notice, it was stated that, by mistake the dates were mentioned by proprietor

MJS. Balaji Computes sales &services, latur. However, Department failed to firnish any supporting documents

confirming the procurements.

Hence matter may be referred to UGC for their exclusive comments on the issuc as procurement were affected
from UGC grant.

Para. 5: Injudicicus expenditure of Rs. 240851/ under Major Research Project.

The Uniiversity Orant Commission (UGC) vide-order dated 18-01-2013 released Rs.405840/- for Major
Research Projéct tithing “Simthesis and Studies on Cd MnSe Thin films: Application in Photo Electro chemical
sell””. The first instalment of Rs.4, 97,800/~ was released by UGC on 04-01-2011.

However, detail scrutiny of records revealed that the College/ Researcher had ncurred Rs.240851/- for LCR
meter costing Rs.240851/- vide bill no 4154 dated 16-08-2010.

The procurement of equipment prior to receipt of grant appears to be injudictous.

When facts were brought to the notice for comments, it was stated that, the date was b}’;mistake
mentioned as 16-08-2010 instead of 16-08-2011 by the proprictor.

Reply of Department was not acceptable, as no voucher supporting their say was furnished fo audit.

Hence matter may be referred to UGC for their exclusive comments on the issue as procurement were effected
from UGC grant.

12



“Para. 6: Non credit of tuition fees amounting to Rs.18,02,607/-for adjusting into Salary account head.

(Jr. Science College). i
Government of Maharashtra, Education, Employment and Youth Welfare Department vide Resolution No.

NGC 1279/157796-XXV dated 03/10/1979 clearly stated that the tuition fees and surplus if any, is to be
adjusted against the Salary grants, SO that the salary grant can be reduced fo appropriate amount while

releasing.

Further, Director of Higher Education M.S. Pune vide their letter No. BUD-2009/NSG/Accounts-2 dated -

72/04/2004 addressed o all the Regional Joint Director of Higher Education stated that Principal must credit the

amount received from the student on account of fuition fees in salary account.
During scrutiny of records, it was noticed that the tuition fee amounting to 10,02,607/-coliected from studefits
of Junior Science College during the year 2009-10 10 2018-19 was not credited to salary account for adjusting

against the salary grant. The details are as below:

- Year Amount of Tuition | Amount of tuition fees Balance amount not
fees collected credited to salary accounts | credited in salary account.
2009-10 362592 185184 (24-3.2010) 177408 |
2010-11 - 459708 238080 (23/09/11) 221628
2011-12 176160 114936 (2/09/2014) - 61224
2012-13 194700 101808 (2/09/2014) 92892
e e a
2014-15 195324 : 240909
_./__________4___-——-——1 ;
2015-16 115434 - 115434
__._—-——‘___._————'—'—__—_
2016-17 19512 _ 19512
I — ;
 2017-18 - 6480 - 6480
- o . f -
2018-19 32952 - 32952
N PR
10,02,607/-
[

This has not only resulted into non adjustment of tuition fees Rs.10,02,607/- against salary grant but also

resulted in unauthorized eaming of interest on the amount,
When facts were brought to the notice, Department while accepting audit contention agreed to credit amount in

Government account under intimation to audit.

L e
Final compliance awaited.

13




“Non credited amount of Rs.1,12,974/- for adjusting into Salary account head.
Principal, Dayanand Commerece (Sr. and Jr.) College, Latur

Government of Maharashira, Education, Employment and Youth Welfare Department vide Resolution No,
NGC 1279/157796-XXV dated 03/10/1979 clearly stated that the tuition fees and surplus if any, is to be
adjusted against the Salary grants, so that the salary grant. éan be reduced to appropriate amount while releasing.
Further, Director of Higher Education M.S. Pune vide their letter No. BUD-2009/NSG/Accounts-2 dated
22/04/2004 addressed to all the Regional Joint Director of Higher Education stated that Principal must credit the
amount received from the student on account of tution fees 1n salary account.

During scrutiny of records revealed that the tuition fees collected every year has been collected and credited to
the salary accounts and adjusted against the salary grant of respective year. However, it was noticéd that no
such amount of tuition fees was credited to salary account for adjusting against the saléry grant during the year

2010-11 to 2918-19. The details are as below:

Year Amount of Tuition - | Amount of tuition fees Balance to be
fees collected | credited to salary credited
| accounts |
2010-11 | 24597 _ Nil ' 24597
2011-12 | 30650 , Nil | 30650
2012-13 | NA Nif NA
2013-14 | NA NA
2014-15 | 6280+3390 - Nil 6280+3390
2015-16 2295+76_5- Nit 2295+765
2016-17 | 21235+765 Nil 21235+765
. 2017-18 _ | 14407+1715 Nil 14407+1715
2)018-19 28875 Nil 28875
1,12,974/- 1,12,974/-

1 1
This has not only resulied info non adjusiment of fuiiion fees of Rs. 1,12,974/- againsi salary grant but also
unauthorized earning of interest on the amount.
When facts were brought to the notice, Department while accepting audit contention agreed to credit amount in

Government account after due reconciliation under intimation to audit.

Final compliance awaited.

Non credit of amount of Rs.494736/- into Salary account head resulted into extra release of—salary grant.
Principal, Dayanand Arts (Sr. and Jr.) College, Latur

Government of Maharashtra, Education, Employment and Youth Welfare Department vide Resolution No.
NGC 1279/157796-XXV dated 03/10/1979 clearly stated that the tuition tees and surplus if any . 15 to be

14



~adjusted against the Salary grants , so thsE it salary grant can be reduced to appropriate amount while:
releasing, 35 | :
Further, Director of Higher Education M.S. Pune vide their letter No. BUD-2009/NSG/Accounts-2 dated
22/04/2004 addressed to all the Regional Joint Director of Higher Education stated that Principal must credit the
amount received from the student on account of tuition fees in salary account.

Scrutiny of records revealed that, tuition fees collzcted every year has been collected and credited fo the salary
accounts and adjusted against the salary grant of respective vear. However, it was noticed that Principal has
~redited tuition fees into salary account upto 2016-17. For the year 2017-18 & 2018-19, no such amount

tuition fees was credited to salary account for adjusting against the salary grant. The details are as below:

Year Amount of Tuition Amount of tuition | Balance amount not credited
fees collected fees credited to in salary account.
salary accounts
2017-18 | 103968 Not credited 103968
2018-19 | 390768 Not credited .. 390768
' 494736/-

This has not only resulted into non adjustment of tuition fees of Rs.494736/- against salary grant but also
unauthoirsed earning of interest on the amount, |
When facts were brought to the notice, Department while accepting audit contention agreed to credit amount in

Government account after due reconciliation under intimation to audit.

g : : i
Final compliance awaitec. J

Principal, Dayanand science college (Sr. and Jr.), Latur

Para. 7: Irregular expenditure incurred under College of Potential Excellance(CPE) funds.

The UGC has approved the status of College with Potential for Excellence (CPE) Dayanand Science College,
Latur under CPE Scheme for a period of five years (2016 to 2021) . Under this Scheme UGC has aliocated
budget total Rs.150.00 lakh (For Non- recurring Rs.90.00 Lakh & Rs.60.00 lakh for Recurring) subject to

conditions that,
Under UGC, CPE tunds should not be used on un-aided/self-financing departments/courses of colleges and

shall be used only for UG/PG programmes.
The grants received under UGC should be exclusively incutred according to individual sanction to sub-item of

budget allocation .

Purchases to be made according to provision contained in General Financial Rules of State Government.
Scrutiny of the records such as cash book, ledger book, vouchers book revealed that the Principal, Dayanand
science College, Latur had received (15/06/2017) the grant of Rs. 1.20 crore for implementation of CPE
Scheme. As on date, Principal had utilized the CPE grant of Rs.1,06,25500/- ( 10200000+425500(Intt)).

During micro Scrutiny of vouchers following Omission were noticed.



““ i) The Principal had purchased the following items and same' were utilized for non-aided course. During the

joint inspection with college authorities it was noticed that the computers, Lab equipments were purchased

under CPE were utilized for running non aided Course MSc Computer Application.

{terns purchased Costof Rs. - | Purpose for utilized Un-aided
. COourses
20 Computers Rs. 6,87,000/- | For MSc (Computer MSC(CA)
Application) & BSC

(Computer Science) LAB-I
PC Based doubled | Rs.7,20,000~~ | MSc (Microbiology) Lab | MSC{Microbio)
Beam UV-Visible

Spectrophotometer
PC Based double Rs.5,50,000/~ | MSc (Physics) Research MSc (Physics)
beam UV-Visible Lab

Thus the purchase of computer under CPE grant and same was utilized for non aided courses resulted in

violation of terms and condition of UGC.

i) The Principal had incurred the . expenditure under CPE Scheme amount of Rs. Rs.1,06,25500/-
(10200000+425500(Intt)) and utilization was sent to the UGC. Scrutiny of the records revealed that

sxpenditure not incurred according to sanctioned of budget allocation as details below:

Non-Recurring Items Allocation | Utilization | Excess against
aliocation
1. Lab Up-gradation 15.00 28.10 -13.10
2. Language Lab Equipments 8.00 3.06 5.00
3. Teaching Aids 7.00 15.35 -8.35
i. Library Automation 10.00 3.99 | 6.00
5. Computers 10.00 10.95 -0.95
8. Books and Journals 10.00 5.00 3.00
7. Internet Connectivity 08.00 3.8 412
8. Up-grdation of class room and | 12.00 16.64 -4.64
seminar hall
9. Any Other Activities 10.00 1471 5.50
Total 90.00 61.68
Recurring |
s
10.Lab consumable 15.00 409892
11. Software 10.00 233527
12. Inemnet service 10.00 115637

[3. Maintenance of Equipments 10.00 245419 |
I | i

16




14, Enrichment of teachers 10.00 147415 '| i g |
{5, Any other activity(Sports 05.00 | 51000
Total 60.00

From the above it is clear that exbcss expenditure was incurred on some items against the sanctioned allocation.
However, this excess expenditure was not duly approved by UGC.

(i) As per Government of Maharashtra, Indusiries Energy and Labour department resolution No HIHE-2014

g /8 ST 332914 Mantralaya Mumbai dated 30 October 2015 stipulated that for any purchases ot

works executed is between Rs.5000/- and Rs.3,00,000/- shall be done by calling 3 quotations & for purchases

above Rs. 3,00,000 should be done by calling e-tender in order to increase competition iinrbidding and get best
possible minimum cost . .

However it was noticed that, the College had purchased the Lab Equipment costing of Rs.28,10,045/- and
Computers costing of Rs.10,95,000/- from local market by calling mere three quotations. Since the pﬁrchase of
Laboratory equipments/ Computers/ are exceeding Rs. 300000 & above, the purchase iwas required to be made
by aapting the process of E- Tenders. Further, no any purchased committee wés formed by the Principal.
't purchases were made without calling e-tendering, resulted into irregular purchaées- of Laboratory
squipment. - »

(B).Similarly, the District Sports Officer, Latur had sanctioned Rs.6.87 lakh for Sprinkler system for Cricket
ground vide order dated 6-5-2019. As the amount was more than 3 lakh, the college should have gone for E-
tendering, process for best possible value. However, the College authorities has collected quotation from two
venders ie. Jain Irrigation and Keerti Enterprise, Latur ( who is dealer of Finolex company) and work was
awarded to Keerti Enterprises.

When facts of non adherence of provisions confained in General Financial Rule was brought to the noticed,

Department agreed to follow provisions of GFR.

Comments of Jt. Director, Higher Education grants may be furnished to Audit. ]

[?regular expenditure incurred under UGC grant (Commerce)
Principal, Dayanand Commerce (Sr. and Jr.) College, Latur :
Under the Scheme of Providing Additional Assistance to Colleges Covered during 1 1" Plan period UGC had

sanctioned the grants of Rs.25.00 lakh to The Principal, Dayanand College of Commerce, Latur during the year

2011-12. The Objective of the scheme is to strengthen Teaching and Iearning process in the Higher Education
[ntuitions by augmenting Academic Equipments. Photocopiers, Generators, Fax Machines, Air Conditioners,
teaching Aids, Laboratory Equipment and other items on the basis are allowed. The grant should be utilized

subgect to totlowing condition.

17

<O



et

i Under UGC Scheme, the griiit shall not be used for self-financing/non —grant/un-aided courses &

teachers.
i. Purchases to be made according to provision contained in General Finance Rules of State Government.

Scrutiny of the records of cash book, ledger book, vouchers book revealed that the Pﬁncipai, Dayanand College
of Commerce (Sr), Latur had incurred the expenditure of Rs.25.50 lakh against the receipt of grant of Rs.25.00
lakh from UGC during 2011-12. During micro Scrutiny of vouchers following Cmission were noticed:‘

(). The Principal had purchased 40 Computer for Language Lab. During the joint inspection with coliege
authorities it was noticed that the same computer were also utilized for running non aided Course BCOM
Computer Applicafion (Illrd Year). Thus the purchase of computer under UGC grant and same was utilized for

non aided courses resulted in violation of terms and COﬂdlthIl of UGC.

(1) As per Government of Maharashtra, Indusmes Energy and Labour dcpartmcm resolution No HIHHE-2014

A7 75/22. STT-IIY/38AET4 Mantralaya Mumbai dated 30 October 2015 stipulé_ted that for any purchases ot

works executed is between Rs.5000/- and Rs.3,00,000/- shall be done by calling 3 quotations ‘& for purchases

above Rs. 3,00,000 should be done by calling e-tender in order to increase competition in bidding and get best

possible minimum cost.
However it was noticed thaL the College had purchased the 40 Computers from HCL INFOSYS LTD without

salling any quotation. Further, no any purchased committee was formed by the Principal. This has resulted into

violation of GFR Rule.

Matter is br ought to the notice of Jt. Director, Higher Educatlon, Nanded for comments.

Principal, Dayanand science college (Sr. and Jr.), Latur

Para. 08: Lrregular expenditure of Rs.48.59 fakh under Fund for Improvement of Science &
Technology (FIST) Grant
Ihe Department of Science & Technology, GOL New Delhi had sanctioned grant of Rs.67.00 lakh for 5 years

to Dayanand Science college, Latur for implementation of the scheme titled “Fund for Improvement of S&T
[nfrastructure in Universities and Higher Education Institutions-(FIST). The objective of the scheme 1s to
strengthen Teaching and Research Facilities in all Science department of the College. |

The grant-in aid being released subject to the condition that, (a) transparent procurement procedure in line with
the provision of General Financial Rules should be adopted while procuring capital assets sanctioned under
above mentioned project and a certificate to this effect will be submitted by the Institutions immediately on
receipt of the grant. |

As per Government of Maharashtra, Industries Energy and Labour department resolution, for purchases above

Rs. 3.00.000 Tender Notice throush State level News paper should be published in order to increase

(S JR VAV R VAVAY S

-
——
<0
=
(<

sompetition in bidding and get best possible minimum cost .




_-Scrutiny of the fecords such as cashbook, vouchers and corresponding file revealed that College had incurred' “*

the expenditure 0fRs.67.00 lakh Under FIST programme for procurement of  Equipment , Infrastructural

Eacilities, etc. during the year 2013-14..

Detail scrutiny of records further revealed that, the College had purchased the Equipments costing Rs.48.55
lakh from local market by calling mere three quotations without giving wide publicity as envisages in Financial
rules. This has resulted into irregular purchases.

On this being pointed out, Department agreed to follow provisions of GFR.

Comments of Jt. Director, Higher Education grants may be furnished to Audit. I

Para. 09: Un—authonzed retention of umversxty grant of Rs. 14‘83'7 in "Mpect of University
Conducting Examination : L

As per Umversﬁy rules, the "Accounts 5oamst the advance paxd for conducnnc > University v Examination should
be submitted to University along with unspent amount of advance, if any, at the earliest.

Scrutiny of the records of audited statements, cashbook and other records revealed that Principal, Dayanand
Science College, Latur had received the advances for conducting Examination every year from SRTMU,

Nanded. The details of grant received and expenditure incurred during the year 2013-14 to 2018-19 are as

below:

Year Grant received | Expenditure | Balance
from University | incurred

2012-13 | NA NA

2013-14 I NA NA

2014-15 | 109506 | 264725 | -155219

2015-16 | 153983 % 112185 | 41798

2016-17 | 450333 | 301448 148887

2017-18 | 479616 416483 63133

2018-19 | 490926 ! 536164 45238

Total 143837/~

!

This balance of Rs. 143837/-/- was required to be refunded to the University. However same is retained by the

college. It is further observed that, the College has not shown this liability of Rs. 143837/~ on account of

University Conducting examination.

When facts were brought to the notice, it was replied that, amount(payable/receivable) will be reconciled with

University and payable amount will be credited to the University.

Final compliance awaited.

B




~ para.10: Non adherence to Government Directives

‘Comumittee established by Higher and Technical Education Department, Government of Maharashtra had

published literatures by the National Leaders (Mahatma Fule, Shatu Maharaj/Annabhau Sathe/ Dr. B.R.
Ambedkar). Higher and Technical Education Department vide GR NO. Committee 2511/pra.ka.84/17/
Samanway, dt. 22 November 2017, has made it mandatory to procure these books for College libraries, so that

same can be available to students. These books are made available at Government library for selling af

concessional rates.

Scrutiny of the records revealed that, none of the literatures/ books of great national personalitics has been
purchased as per the instruction of the Government by the Principal, Dayanand College Séience_. Latur, Thus,
non-purchase of books/literatures on above subject, not only resulted in non adherence to Government orders
but also deprived students from inspirational thoughts of eminent personalities.

[n reply, Principal agrees to purchased books written by National Leaders in future.

Final compliahce awaited.

Principle. Dayanand College of Law, Latur

Para.11: Non adjustment of grant in time resulted into undue retention of same by College Rs.

250350/-.
Every year Joint Director of Education is required to assess Admissible/ Inadmissible expenditure of the Aided

[nstifute by assessing their accounts and accordingly payable grants are fo be released to the Institution.

During scrutiny of Balance Sheet and Assessment Record of Principal, Dayanand College of Law, Latur, 1t was
observed that, the Joint Director has Assessed accounts of College upto 2016-17 only. The Receipt and
Payment Account of College for the year 2017-18 and 2018-19 revealed that, the College received excess
salary grant of Rs.109550/- and Rs.721507/- respcctivély' As there was no Vassessm-eilt since la:st two years, this
amount was lving with College without adjustment.

This inaction of Joint Director has not only resulted info accumulation of grant but also allowed institute to earn
interest on same injudiciously.

When facts were brought to the notice for comménrs , Principal stated that, an amount of Rs. 580707/- has been
credited to Government Account. In respect of balance amount reconciliation will be done and excess amount

will be credited to Government account under intimation to audit.

Final compliance awaited.

'



. BT oh=ee &t e TEAFT D T T ST IS 2 ¢
B 7 EAN R A SN ML M/ NI Y MINEMMT N M2 M N LEI |
. | gic @l M T TIE B aty SWaR | oRwmsa®m. |-
! g SE |
1 | Dayanand College of Arts | 2004-05 | 2007-08 14 Para-1 ;
L {Jr.) - 5 ] |
| 2 | Dayanand College of ' 2004-05 | 2007-08 14 | Para-1 i
| ! Commerce (Jr.) i | .
i 3 . Dayanand College of : 2004-03 : 2007-08 |1 14 - Para-1 :
: 5_ ;

. bmem:_(_]x )

=
*ﬁgwqm\l%

’MM/ @/IL
BES m,‘QI & T,

Wi



